

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No.8 OF 2013

SAKATTAR SINGH

Appellant

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Respondents

O R D E R

Office Report dated 29.03.2023 reflects that this Court was informed that the sole appellant, viz., Sakattar Singh, expired on 05.12.2020.

Mr. Ajay Pal, learned counsel, appearing for the State, was asked to ascertain this fact. Today, he would state that, as per his instructions, Sakattar Singh did, in fact, expire on 05.12.2020.

In that view of the matter, the cause in this appeal no longer survives for consideration on merits.

Criminal Appeal No.8 of 2013 is accordingly dismissed as abated.

.....J.  
(SANJAY KUMAR)

New Delhi  
April 05, 2023.

ITEM NO.1720

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).8/2013

SAKATTAR SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 9/2013 (II-B)

Date : 05-04-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Parties

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR  
Mr. Sudhir Walia, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika Ahluwalia, Adv.  
Ms. Ishita Deswal, Adv.  
  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR  
  
Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR  
  
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Criminal Appeal No.8 of 2013

The Criminal Appeal is dismissed as abated in terms of the signed order.

Criminal Appeal No.9 of 2013

Office Report dated 29.03.2023 reflects that this Court was informed that the sole appellant in this appeal, viz., Ramesh Chander, expired on 02.04.2022.

Mr. Ajay Pal, learned counsel, appearing for the State, was asked to ascertain this fact but he seeks some more time to do so.

List this matter after two weeks.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH CHADHA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NISHA TRIPATHI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(signed order in Crl. Appeal No.8 of 2013 is placed on the file)